



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PAULINE F. DAUB

Plaintiff-Below,

Appellant,

v.

SAMUEL G. DANIELS, WILLIAM
BAKER and BESTFIELD HOMES,
LLC.,

Defendants-Below,

Appellees.

C. A. No: 90,2014

Court Below:

Superior Court of the State Of Delaware
in and for Kent County

C.A. No: K11C-03-037 JTV

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANTS' WILLIAM BAKER AND BESTFIELD
HOMES, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S APPEAL**

*Weber Gallagher Simpson
Stapleton Fires & Newby, LLP*

BY: /s/Mary E. Sherlock
Mary E. Sherlock, Esquire, ID #: 2228
19 S. State Street, Suite 100
Dover, Delaware 19901
302-346-6377

*Attorney for Appellees
William Baker and Bestfield Homes*

DATED: August 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS9

APPELLEES’ WILLIAM BAKER AND BESTFIELD HOMES, LLC’S
RESPONSES TO APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS9

ARGUMENT I11

Should the trial court’s denial of Plaintiff’s post-trial motion for judgment as a
matter of law, under Superior Court Civil Rule 50 (b), as to Defendants William
Baker and Bestfield Homes, LLC, be affirmed?

SCOPE OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT II.....21

Did the trial court abuse its discretion in denying Plaintiff’s post-trial Motion for
New Trial as to the jury’s verdict in favor of William Baker?

SCOPE OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT III30

Did the trial judge abuse his discretion in allowing William Baker to testify that his
following distance was the same as other vehicles on the highway that morning?

SCOPE OF REVIEW30

ARGUMENT30

ARGUMENT IV34

Did the trial court err in not giving Plaintiff’s proposed instruction on speeding under 21 Del. C. § 4168 (a) + (b) and the Plaintiff’s proposed “Assured Clear Distance” Rule?

SCOPE OF REVIEW34

ARGUMENT34

A. 21 Del. C. § 4168.....34

B. Assured Clear Distance.....38

C. Common Law Duty to Inspect Vehicle39

D. Effect of Admissions; Jury’s Right to Draw Inferences39

E. Tailored Emergency Doctrine.....41

ARGUMENT V.....43

Did the trial judge abuse his discretion in using the Jury Verdict Form, submitted on behalf of William Baker and Bestfield Homes, LLC which required the jury to determine if this accident was the result of a sudden emergency to William Baker?

SCOPE OF REVIEW43

ARGUMENT43

ARGUMENT VI46

Plaintiff has not asserted any reversible error, let alone cumulative error, by the trial court that prejudiced her and denied her a fair trial below.

SCOPE OF REVIEW46
ARGUMENT46
CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. Connell, Ltd.Pshp Lara Bros.</u> Div. Del. Supr., 758 A.2d 928, 930 (2000).....	11
<u>Eustice v. Rapport</u> Del. Supr. 460 A.2d 507 (1983).....	11
<u>Burgos v. Hickok</u> Del. Supr., 695 A.2d 1141 (1997).....	11
<u>Delaware Elec. Corp., Inc. v. Pitts</u> 633 A.2d 369 (1993)	12
<u>Daub v. Daniels</u> 2013 WL 5460160 (Del. Super.).....	12,15
<u>Daub v. Daniels</u> 2013 WL 5468160 (Del. Super.).....	14
<u>Dadds v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</u> Del. Supr., 251 A.2d 559, 560-561 (1969).....	16,17
<u>Panaro v. Cullen</u> Del. Supr., 185 A.2d 889 (1962).....	16
<u>Kudrna v. Comet Corp.</u> Mont. Supr., 572 P.2d 183 (1977).....	17,25
<u>Collins v. Rambo</u> Ind. App., 831 N.E. 2d 241 (2005).....	17,26
<u>Miglino v. Adkins</u> Del. Super. 1991 WL 269924.....	18,19
<u>Lloyd v. Great Coastal Express, Inc.</u> 2001 WL 880090 Del. Super.....	19

<u>Amalfitano v. Baker</u> Del. Supr. 794 A.2d 575, 577 (2001).....	21
<u>Storey v. Camper</u> Del. Supr., 401 A.2d 458, 465 (1974).....	21
<u>Daub v. Daniels</u> 2013 WL 5467497.....	23,28
<u>Posas v. Horton</u> Nev. Supr. 228 P.3d 457 (2010).....	25,26
<u>Grieco v. Koperna</u> 1990 WL 1098711 (Del. Super.).....	27
<u>Scullion v. Hackworth</u> Del. Supr. 199 A.2d 563 (1964).....	27
<u>Lutskovitz v. Murray</u> Del. Supr., 339 A.2d 64 (1975).....	27
<u>Zimmerman v. State</u> Del. Supr., 565 A.2d 887, 890 (1984).....	28
<u>Brown v. Liberty Mutual Co., Inc.</u> Del. Supr., 774 A.2d 232 (2001).....	30
<u>Corbitt v. Tatagari</u> Del. Supr., 804 A.2d 1057, 1062 (2002).....	34
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd</u> Del. Supr., 822 A.2d 1024 (2003).....	34
<u>Hudson v. Old Guard Ins. Co.</u> Del. Supr., 3 A.3d 246 (2010).....	36,37
<u>Staker v. McSweeney</u> Del. Super. 185 A.2d 892 (1962).....	38

<u>Asbestos Litigation Pusey Trial Group v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</u> Del. Supr., 669 A.2d 108, 113 (1995).....	43
<u>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bailey</u> Del. Supr., 913 A.2d 543 (2005).....	45
<u>Torres v. State</u> Del. Supr., 979 A.2d 1087 (2009).....	46

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delaware Motor Vehicle Code 21 <u>Del. C.</u> § 4123 (a)	12,15,30,31, 32,33,47
Law of Torts, § 36 at 220 (5 th ed 1984).....	32
21 <u>Del. C.</u> § 4168 (a) & (b)	34,35,36,37
